
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff-Coroner

Meeting Date: July 23, 2019

Department Contact: Thomas D. Allman Phone: 463-4085

Item Type:   Regular Agenda Time Allocated for Item: 10 mins

Agenda Title:
Discussion and Possible Action Including Approval of Amendment to Agreement BOS-17-131 with NaphCare
Inc. In the Amount of $790,968.64 to Provide Jail Based Competency Training Program to Inmates of the
Mendocino County Jail with Funding from the Department of State Hospitals, Effective Upon Date of
Execution through April 30, 2021
(Sponsor: Sheriff-Coroner)

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve amendment to Agreement BOS-17-131 with NaphCare Inc. in the amount of $790,968.64 to provide
jail based competency training program to inmates of the Mendocino County Jail with funding from the
Department of State Hospitals, effective upon date of execution through April 30, 2021; and authorize Chair to
sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
May 7, 2019 BOS approved Dept. of State Hospitals revenue contract.

Summary of Request:
On October 17, 2017, The Board of Supervisors signed BOS Agreement number 17-131 to contract with
NaphCare Inc. to provide inmate medical and dental care services. In that contract, NaphCare Inc. agreed to
engage in good faith negotiations to amend Agreement 17-131 to address any changes necessary to provide
such services.

On May 7, 2019, The Board of Supervisors approved a contract with the Department of State Hospitals and the
Sheriff’s Office to provide a Jail Based Competency Training (JBCT) Program at the jail. The DSH will
reimburse the County at an all-inclusive rate of $29,294.25 per patient inmate for services articulated in the
DSH contract.

After negotiating with Naphcare Inc., they are agreeable to provide all of the services outlined in the DSH
contract and be reimbursed by the County at an all-inclusive rate of $25,778.94 per patient inmate.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling.

File #: 19-0590, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 4/22/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-0590, Version: 1

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At:

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: JA 2510 86-2185 (JBTC funds) budgeted in current f/y: Yes

current f/y cost: None if no, please describe:

annual recurring cost: Not to exceed $898,828 revenue agreement: No

budget clarification: The County receives approximately $898,000 over a two year period from the State.
The Sheriff’s Office retains $107,000 to offset the costs of a Corrections Deputy. The remaining funding is
allocated to NaphCare for the JBCT program.

 Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Approved

Date: July 24, 2019 Executed Item Number: Agreement   Number:
17-131-A1

Note to Department Number of Original Agreements
Returned to Dept: 1 Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor?
Yes

Mendocino County Printed on 4/22/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

